The issue of the Subscription Shares will not be subject to the approval of the
CSCD Shareholders and the Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued
under the General Mandate granted to the CSCD Directors pursuant to a
resolution passed by the CSCD Shareholders at the annual general meeting of
CSCD held on 8 June 2022, which authorised the CSCD Directors to allot and
issue up to 431,109,000 CSCD Shares (representing 20% of the issued share
capital of CSCD as at such date). As at the date of this joint announcement, the
General Mandate has not been utilised.

– 10 –

2. E F F E C T  O F  T H E  P L A C I N G  A N D  T H E  S U B S C R I P T I O N  O N
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of CSCD immediately before and after the Placing and
the Subscription is summarised as follows:

Immediately before
the completion of the Placing

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing but before

the Subscription
After completion of  the Placing

and the Subscription

CSCD Shareholders
No. of CSCD

Shares

% of the issued
share capital of

CSCD (%)
No. of CSCD

Shares

% of the issued
share capital of

CSCD (%)
No. of CSCD

Shares

% of the issued
share capital of

CSCD (%)

Add Treasure(1) 1,596,403,279 74.06 1,496,403,279 69.42 1,596,403,279 70.78

CSC(1) 1,596,403,279 74.06 1,496,403,279 69.42 1,596,403,279 70.78

China Overseas Holdings Limited
(“COHL”)(1) 1,596,403,279 74.06 1,496,403,279 69.42 1,596,403,279 70.78

China State Construction
Engineering Corporation Limited
（中國建築股份有限公司）
(“CSCECL”)(1) 1,596,403,279 74.06 1,496,403,279 69.42 1,596,403,279 70.78

China State Construction
Engineering Corporation*
（中國建築集團有限公司）
(“CSCEC”)(1) 1,596,403,279 74.06 1,496,403,279 69.42 1,596,403,279 70.78

Mr. Zhang Haipeng(2) 3,750,000 0.17 3,750,000 0.17 3,750,000 0.17

Mr. Wu Mingqing(3) 5,000,000 0.23 5,000,000 0.23 5,000,000 0.22

Mr. Huang Jiang(4) 3,000,000 0.14 3,000,000 0.14 3,000,000 0.13

CSCD Shares held by public
CSCD Shareholders

Placing Shares – – 100,000,000 4.64 100,000,000 4.43

Other CSCD Shares 547,391,721 25.40 547,391,721 25.40 547,391,721 24.27

Total 2,155,545,000 100.00 2,155,545,000 100.00 2,255,545,000 100.00

– 11 –

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this joint announcement, Add Treasure is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CSC
which, in turn, is owned as to approximately 64.81% by COHL. COHL is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of CSCECL which, in turn, is a subsidiary of CSCEC. By virtue of the SFO, each
of CSC, COHL, CSCECL and CSCEC is deemed to be interested in the same 1,596,403,279
CSCD Shares held by Add Treasure.

(2) Mr. Zhang Haipeng is a non-executive director of CSCD.

(3) Mr. Wu Mingqing is the chief executive officer and an executive director of CSCD.

(4) Mr. Huang Jiang is a non-executive director of CSCD.